
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION

Date and Time :- Tuesday, 14 July 2020 at 1.30 p.m.
Venue:- Virtual Meeting

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Membership:- Councillors Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, Elliot, Jepson, 

Jones, Khan, Mallinder (Chair), McNeely, Reeder, 
Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, Tweed (Vice-
Chair), Julie Turner, Whysall and Wyatt.

Co-opted Members:-   Ms. K. Bacon, Ms. M. Jacques.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2020 (Pages 1 - 6)

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 
2020, as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Questions from members of the public and the press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Communications 

To receive communications from the Chair in respect of matters within the 
Commission’s remit and work programme.

7. Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-22 - 
Progress Update (Pages 7 - 38)

To consider a report providing a progress update on performance within the 
2019-20 reporting period and the first two months of 2020-2021, up to the end 
of May 2020.

8. Housing Revenue Account - Rents and Service Charges - Response to 
the pandemic and future provision (Pages 39 - 43)

To consider a report outlining the success of the new service model, the 
response to the pandemic and the development of future provision.

9. Improving Places Select Commission Work Programme 2020-21 
(Pages 44 - 46)

To approve the Work Programme of scrutiny for the 2020-21 municipal year.
 

10. Urgent Business 

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency.

11. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on Tuesday 8 September 2020 commencing at 1.30 p.m. 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 09/06/20

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
Tuesday, 9th June, 2020

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Buckley, Elliot, 
Jacques, Jepson, Jones, Khan, McNeely, Reeder, Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, 
Taylor, Tweed, Whysall and Wyatt.

 Apologies for absence were received from Mrs. W. Birch and Cllr. B. Cutts. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

66.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2020 

The minutes of the meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission 
on 5 March 2020, were approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

67.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

As a matter of clarification, Councillor David Sheppard declared a 
personal interest as someone who lives in one of the newly established 
selective licensing areas.

68.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions submitted from members of the public or press. 

69.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items of business for which it was necessary to exclude 
members of the press or public. 

70.   COMMUNICATIONS 

No communications were presented.

71.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2019 - 2022 PROGRESS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report detailing progress against the 
housing targets and measures for housing strategy and growth. Attention 
was also given to a presentation on the three-year Housing strategy for 
years 2019-2021, including creating new homes, strengthening existing 
homes, improving health and well-being via improving housing, and 
working collaboratively in partnerships. The presentation noted the 
challenges in recent months to be able to work with tenants and residents 
face to face. Details were provided as to how Housing services were 
responding to an increasing demand for housing solutions that 
accommodate individuals with specific disabilities or unique needs. 

 Page 1 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 09/06/20

Further, an update was provided around several services that were 
suspended because of COVID-19 that were now being stood back up. 
The presentation highlighted areas of the Borough where schemes have 
successfully opened new homes and properties. Aims for recovery 
following COVID-19 were also addressed, specifically in terms of returning 
services to full operation, taking into account lessons learned about 
efficient ways of working under new restrictions. It was noted that almost 
all rough-sleepers in the Borough were now off the streets, even though 
homelessness has risen and was expected to rise following the pandemic. 

In discussion, Members asked for further information about any plans for 
modernisation or redesign of council houses. The response emphasised 
the need to assess the costs, including opportunity cost, associated with 
remodelling, but affirmed that the homes were kept up to the required 
st
[...]
ceive feedback on 
these proposed areas of work.

3. A final report proposing the formal work programme for 2020-21 
will be submitted to the meeting in July of 2020 in order for 
Members to agree a clear set of priorities for this municipal year.

73.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business. 

74.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced that the next virtual meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission will be held on 14 July 2020 at 1.30 pm.

Page 6



TO: Improving Places Select Commission

DATE: 14/07/2020

LEAD OFFICER: Sandra Tolley, Head of Housing 
Options.  RMBC
01709 255619
Jill Jones, Homelessness Manager 
01709 255618 

BRIEFING
TITLE: Homelessness Prevention and Rough 

Sleeper Strategy 2019-22.
Progress Update including service 
performance 

1.  Background

1.1 The Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2019-22 was approved by 
Cabinet in April 2019 and published in May 2019.

The Strategy sets out six key aims: 

1. To support people with complex needs
2. To prevent homelessness and offer rapid housing solutions
3. To increase support for young people to prevent homelessness 
4. Ending rough sleeping and begging in Rotherham 
5. To improve access to tenancy support, employment and health support services
6. To ensure there is enough emergency accommodation

This report also provides a summary of key performance within 2019-20 reporting period and 
the first two months of 2020-2021 (up to the end of May 2020). The performance report has 
given a much clearer picture about what is happening in the Homelessness Service. 
Escalation triggers have been introduced to flag business critical areas so that responses 
and resources can be deployed to implement solutions.

2.  Key Issues 

2.1

2.1.1

Service Performance: 
Homelessness Case Loads 
The table below shows that this year there is more new homelessness cases than the same 
period last year 1813 compared to 1577 between April 2018 and March 2019
[...]
as increased from 64 to 89 units. A 

further review is being undertaken  

• Set up 4 dispersed properties for people fleeing domestic 

abuse 

• Set up 6 step up step down properties 

To 

incr

eas

e 

sup

port 

for 

you

ng 

peo

ple 

to 

pre

ven

t 

6. To ensure there is enough emergency 

accommodation

P
age 37



Next 6 months

• Implement next steps move on plans for Rough 
Sleepers  

• Review of the Housing Allocation Policy (start 
from July/August 2020)

• Housing Service Covid-19 recovery plan

• Recruit to new posts

• Bid for funding

• Working in partnership through the SHP with all 
stakeholders

• Utilising improved data through dashboard

• Analysing potential spikes

P
age 38



TO: Improving Places Select Commission

DATE: 14 July 2020

LEAD 
OFFICER:

Sue Shelley
Business Development Manager
Tel: 07989 985831BRIEFING

TITLE: Housing Revenue Account – Rents and 
Service Charges – Response to the 
pandemic and future provision

1.  Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The Housing Income Service Transformation Programme was initiated and completed in 
2018.  This report outlines the success of the new service model, the response to the 
pandemic and the development of future provision.

The Transformation Programme was designed to reflect current thinking in the field and 
built upon a set of principles encompassing contemporary operational practices, placing 
the customer at the heart of the service delivery model, despite the service having the 
ability to deliver life changing sanctions.

The outcome of the Transformation Programme was to create a Housing Income 
Recovery Service, restructured and very specifically focussed on maximising housing 
income in all its forms, with a joining up of responsibility for the collection of both current 
and former tenants rent arrears. In addition, a new and better equipped Financial 
Inclusion and Tenancy Support Service was created. This part of the service develops 
and delivers practical interventions and projects to enable tenants to get the maximum 
benefit from their income.  In 2019 the Advocacy and Appeals Team became part of the 
Financial Inclusion Service.  The Advocacy and Appeals Team deliver specialist benefit 
advice to people living with cancer and debt advice.  The appeals part of the service 
supports people with appeals on Employment Support Allowance (ESA).  In 2018/19 the 
team carried out 614 telephone and 224 face to face appointments from 885 new 
referrals.  Where necessary the team will refer to other partner organisations including 
Macmillan Information Service, IAPTs (counselling) Macmillan advocacy, DWP visiting 
team, RMBC single point of access, advocacy & appeals, housing dept, benefit visiting 
team and Macmillan National Helpline teams. The Appeals part of the service has a 
strong performance record. In January 14 appeals were supported and succeeded, In 
February 17 of which 15 were successful and in March 12 of which 10 had a successful 
outcome. 

The figures for the number of appeals dealt with does not give the full story of the impact 
on individuals.  One case recently dealt with by the team took ten months to resolve with 
the DWP only re-examining their decision when the case went to tribunal.   At this point 
the DWP changed their decision, reinstated his ESA and paid the individual concerned 
£7,772 the full weekly allowance that he had been without for the previous ten months.   
Mr W had been without income during the ten months which had put him in hardship but 
it had also worsened his mental health condition due to the stress and anxiety he had 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

suffered.  Receiving this decision alleviated this and enabled him to focus on his mental 
health therapy rather than worrying about the opening times of his local food bank.

The Advocacy and Appeals Team have only been part of the Housing Income Service 
less than a year but a review of advice services has been started through the Advice 
Services Partnership to make sure that tenants and residents are getting the best 
service from available resources and advice services across Rotherham are not 
unnecessarily duplicating some offers and leaving potential gaps in service that could be 
met by working in a different way. 

The success of the transformation of the Housing Income Service can be seen through 
performance data.  Although we are still waiting for the official year-end data to be 
received via Housemark, RMBC attend and take part in the Northern Benchmarking 
group (which include organisations such as Sheffield CC, Hull CC, Wakefield, St Leger 
Homes, Nottingham) and are RMBC currently out performing all others on rent 
collection.  At the end of the 2019/20 financial year rent collection was the highest for 
over a decade.

The service manages 23,000 accounts (20,500 properties and 2,500 garages), the 
homes of over 20,000 tenants.  On behalf of these tenants in 2019/20 the service 
achieved:

 Submission of 4100+ UC claims.
 Collection of £900,000 arrears achieving a reduction in the financial year 2019/20 

(circa £3.9m – just under £3.0m)
 Evictions reduced by 32% between 18/19 and 19/20 
 A Rent Collection rate of 100.75% - rent due was £83,475,254.55 – rent collected 

totalled £84,102,936.59.
 Bad debts provision – decrease from £894,266 in 2018/19 to £792,284 in 2019/20

Performance has also been measured in relation to the response to the pandemic.
 An initial spike in weekly case load to circa 2,600 cases per weekly, which has 

now gradually reduced and stabilised at 1,600 per week
 Number of calls made has increased significantly.  April 4837 calls, May 5056 

(with1080 tenancy support related), June up to and including w/c 22/06/2020 
5620 (1379 tenancy support related)

 An increase of 945 in Universal Credit (UC) claims from 3187 in Feb 2020 to 
4132 in May 2020

 An increase of 155 in Alternate Payment Arrangement (APA’s) from 967 in Feb 
2020 to 1122 in May 2020

The expectation would be that arrears would increase now but there has been a £5.17 
decrease on average in the balance of those on UC (from £381.17 in Feb 2020 to £376 
in May 2020).  This is a testament to the work done by the team to explain to tenants 
how UC works and the support given to tenants with budgeting.   In addition, in response 
to the pandemic the Advocacy and Appeals Team have supported 304 (up to May 24th) 
cases from the Community Hub.

The performance of the service has been recognised through awards and requests from 
others in the sector to share good practice. In February 2020 the Financial Inclusion 
Team were presented with the award for Promoting Financial Inclusion and a cheque for 
£1,000 to be donated to a non-profit organisation or charity of their choice.  The team 
decided to donate this to the Mayor’s Charity.  As part of sharing good practice Nick 
Beasley recently contributed to a webinar ‘Universal Credit: Managing the Surge in 

Page 40



Yorkshire’.  Leicester CC, Bristol CC and Sandwell have all been in in contact to learn 
from Rotherham’s journey to outstanding performance.

2.  Key Issues 

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The period of the pandemic and initial recovery has shown that the service is not only 
high performing but also able to flex to meet the needs of its customers with staff 
maintaining high levels of performance from home while supporting their families and in 
some cases home schooling alongside meeting work commitments.

In the period before lockdown the Housing Income Team along with other parts of the 
Housing Service tested their ability to work from home including access to systems.  
Since the start of lockdown staff have continued to work from home to deliver the service 
to tenants across Rotherham.  In preparation for the predicted pandemic evictions were 
suspended.  Work for some parts of the service, including evictions, were later stopped 
by government mandate, for examp
[...]
suggestions sought from relevant Directorate Leadership 
Teams. The Governance Advisor will continue to liaise on a monthly basis with relevant 
Directorate Leadership Teams to ensure that agenda items are submitted in a timely 
fashion for Members to consider matters in accordance with the work programme 
detailed at Appendix 1. 

A report will be submitted to each meeting providing an update against the progress 
made and advising of any changes made by the Chair in between meetings. In order to 
enable this, it is proposed that authority is delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the 
Governance Advisor, to enable the amendment of or addition(s) to the work programme 
during the current municipal year. 

4.  Recommendations 

4.1

4.2

That approval be given to the work programme for the 2020-21 municipal year set out at 
Appendix 1

That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the Governance Advisor, to 
amend the work programme in between Commission meetings as required. 

Page 45



Appendix 1 Outline Work Programme -
Improving Places Select Commission

Meeting Date Agenda Items

Housing Strategy Progress Update
9 June 2020

Initial Work Programme 2020-21

Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeper Strategy Update

Housing Income and Service Charges Update14 July 2020

Revised Work Programme 2020-21
July/August 2020

Workshop Housing Maintenance and Repairs

Town Centre Update
 8 September 2020

Dignity, Ltd. Update

Economic Recovery 

Clean Air Zone20 October 2020

Highways Maintenance
November 2020
Working Group MIP Review and Flooding Response

Allotments Self-Management

Update on CCTV Review
  
 8 December 2020

Cultural Strategy Implementation
January/February 

2021 
Working Group

Homes Allocation Process

Rotherham MBC Code of Practice for Highway Inspection and 
Assessment  2 February 2021

Council Plan Performance Measures - Exception Reporting

Transportation - Active Travel, Transforming Cities
16 March 2021

Aids and Adaptations Tenant Scrutiny Review

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 June 2020
	Minutes

	7 Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-22 - Progress Update
	IPSC  Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeper Strategy Progress Update July

	8 Housing Revenue Account - Rents and Service Charges - Response to the pandemic and future provision
	9 Improving Places Select Commission Work Programme 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/07/20

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
Tuesday, 14th July, 2020

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Birch, Buckley, Elliot, 
Jacques, Jones, Khan, McNeely, Reeder, Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, 
Julie Turner, Tweed, Whysall, and Wyatt. 

Also present were Co-optees representing Rotherfed Ms. M. Jacques and Ms. K. 
Bacon.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Cutts; Jepsen; and Beck, 
the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

75.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2020 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 9 June 2020, were 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

76.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

A personal interest was declared in respect of Council tenancy by 
Councillor Rose McNeely.

77.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no questions submitted from members of the press or public.

78.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items of business for which it was necessary to exclude 
members of the press or public.

79.   COMMUNICATIONS 

There were no communications presented.

80.   HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY 
2019-22 - PROGRESS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report providing a progress update on 
performance within the 2019-20 reporting period and the first two months 
of 2020-2021, up to the end of May 2020. The six key aims of the 
Strategy were identified: to support people with complex needs; to prevent 
homelessness and offer rapid housing solutions; to increase support 
prevent homelessness among young people; to end rough sleeping and 
begging in Rotherham; to improve access to tenancy support, 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/07/20

employment and health support services; and to ensure there is enough 
emergency accommodation. Progress toward these aims was outlined in 
the report, by means of graphs and charts of performance figures. These 
figures indicated that this year has presented 15% more cases of 
homelessness than the previous year. This increase is due to legislation 
now being embedded such that other agencies were now referring 
homeless people to the service. Escalation triggers had therefore been 
introduced to flag business critical areas so that responses and resources 
could be deployed to implement solutions. Caseloads had started to 
increase towards the end of March 2020; however, the average caseload 
reduced when more staff were subsequently recruited to the team—with 
further staff expected to be recruited in the next six months. Figures were 
presented as to both increasing and declining trends in homelessness, 
and the three-phase response method was illustrated. Progress against 
each of the Strategy’s six aims was specified and projections for 
expansions and partnership efforts in the coming six months were 
described. 

In discussion, Members requested that assurances be provided that the 
end of the evictions embargo would not bring demand beyond what can 
be accommodated. Officers provided assurances that more staff were 
being recruited and trained and would be ready to meet any demand. The 
courts were taking a gradual approach to conduct a set number per week. 
The Council will have three of those slots per week. It has been made 
clear that unless there are extreme circumstances the preference would 
be in favour of defendants. As for private-landlord tenants who have been 
served notice, the team were already working with those individuals. 
There was a sophisticated dashboard that was in regular use for 
monitoring trends as they emerged. 

Members also requested clarification around how long it might be before 
households in temporary accommodation could be provided with 
something more permanent. Officers provided assurances that the service 
had already accommodated many of the people in need. It was clarified 
that it had not been the same people throughout the measurement period 
who had made up the total number tallied. The people all had had move 
on plans. A twice-weekly visit was conducted for documentation and 
monitoring service delivery such as meals provision. Everyone was 
moved on to more permanent housing as soon as possible.

Members asked if there was a way to route charity funds toward Shiloh. 
Officers explained that funding sources were never guaranteed, although 
funding had increased over the last few years. In cases where staff 
salaries were grant funded, those jobs were not secure, and staff often left 
for jobs with better security. Thankfully, Rotherham had brought funding 
in, for example, from Crisis UK. It was noted that the Service strived to 
draw funding from a variety of sources, not only Council funding. The 
benefits of raise awareness of the services that are available and actively 
helping people was also emphasised, in hopes that more people would 
know where they can give moneys that really help the people who are 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/07/20

most in need. It was noted that a significant accomplishment of the 
Housing Team has been to bring in bids to meet the need. It was also 
noted that the staff in the team often moved on to promotion in other 
teams. Although the team would never be able to get years upon years of 
guaranteed funding, the team would continue to be resourceful to meet 
the need. It was suggested that officers would provide an answer in 
writing regarding the process when renters cannot continue to rent 
because the landlord wishes to sell.

Members requested further elaboration around the partnership with 
Shiloh. Officers explained the day-to-day operational collaborations with 
Shiloh, including the initial arrangement of a phone call or a visit with 
anyone whom Shiloh thinks could use the help of the service. Under 
normal circumstances, an outreach surgery was held at Shiloh up to twice 
a week, with the goal of expanding to three times a week once staffing 
allows. During the pandemic, Shiloh has provided meals, speaking to 
officers each day to ascertain the number of meals needed, etc. Together 
with Shiloh, the team had collaboratively looked for funding to help people 
find support for private-rented accommodation. 

Additional clarification was requested regarding the reason for a spike in 
homelessness among people in the 25-40 age group. In response, it was 
stated that the primary demographic is single males with the primary 
cause of relationship breakdown.  

Members commended the efforts of the Homelessness Team and 
observed that the Homelessness Team were doing excellent work.

Resolved:-

1. That the progress update in respect of the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeper Strategy be noted.

81.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES - 
RESPONSE TO THE PANDEMIC AND FUTURE PROVISION 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the success of the new 
service model for the Housing Income Recovery Service, which was 
restructured in 2018; the response to the pandemic; and the development 
of future provision. The Transformation Programme was designed to 
reflect current thinking in the field and had been built upon a set of 
principles encompassing contemporary operational practices, placing the 
customer at the heart of the service delivery model, despite the service 
having the ability to deliver life changing sanctions. 

The outcome of the 2018 Transformation Programme was to create a 
Housing Income Recovery Service, restructured and very specifically 
focussed on maximising housing income in all its forms, with a joining up 
of responsibility for the collection of both current and former tenants’ rent 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/07/20

arrears. In addition, a new and better-equipped Financial Inclusion and 
Tenancy Support Service was created. This part of the service developed 
and delivered practical interventions and projects to enable tenants to get 
the maximum benefit from their income.  

In 2019, the Advocacy and Appeals Team also became part of the 
Financial Inclusion Service, to deliver debt advice and specialist benefit 
advice to people living with cancer.  The appeals part of the service 
supported people with appeals on Employment Support Allowance (ESA). 
It was shown through quantitative figures and qualitative individual 
narratives that the Appeals part of the service has a strong performance 
record of making a difference in material outcomes for individuals. 

The success of the transformation of the Housing Income Service was 
demonstrated through performance data. Although official year-end data 
was forthcoming via Housemark, RMBC outperformed all others in the 
Northern Benchmarking group (which include organisations such as 
Sheffield CC, Hull CC, Wakefield, St Leger Homes, Nottingham) on rent 
collection.  At the end of the 2019/20 financial year, rent collection was 
the highest for over a decade.

Facts and figures were presented to show how many properties of which 
types the Council managed as well as information around how the 
pandemic had affected rents collection and tenant arrears. It was 
remarked that there had been on average a £5.17 decrease in the 
balance of residents in arrears. It was noted that the team had won 
awards and had developed a reputation for sharing good practice.

It was observed that the period of the pandemic and initial recovery had 
shown that the service was not only high performing but also able to flex 
to meet the needs of its customers with staff maintaining high levels of 
performance while working from home. It was noted that practical support 
and advice had been developed and sent to all tenants through a leaflet 
developed in response to the pandemic. Collaborations had been 
undertaken with the Employment Solutions Team within Financial 
Inclusion to help meet the emerging needs of tenants following the 
pandemic. These efforts included provision of technology courses and 
support for finding work opportunities, preparing for interviews, or with 
moving to an area where work could be obtained. Other efforts including 
redeployment of staff to meet the demand for Universal Credit 
applications processing were also described. Finally, it was advised that 
projections for the future could be made only cautiously, as the pandemic 
continued to play out with possible extended furloughs and the possibility 
of debt that could be offset by Universal Credit or other benefits. 

In discussion, Members commended the teams for their work. 
Appreciation for the information design in the leaflet was also expressed.

Members requested additional clarification around whether arrears were 
caused by the Bedroom Tax. Assurances were provided that clear 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/07/20

communication was maintained with tenants about what their 
responsibilities would be and any financial implications for the Bedroom 
Tax on residents would be clear. This tax was only on those who are on 
UC or Housing Benefit who were not of retirement age, which means 
many tenants are not responsible to pay it. Nevertheless, support was 
provided to tenants if needed. Ultimately, it was a political decision 
whether or not the Bedroom Tax was collected, which was outside the 
purview of officers. 

Members also inquired as to the trigger points that the team were 
monitoring to ensure the earliest, most effective response. It was clarified 
that a sophisticated IT kit, operating on a series of algorithms, was utilised 
to track tenant payment history over the past 12 months. The kit identified 
changes in payment behaviour, so that at the point of need, the team 
could draw on that intelligence to take the recommended action to support 
the tenant. The team also were responsible to follow government 
protocols, which require the consideration of factors such as whether the 
tenant in question has been identified as a vulnerable tenant, for example. 
The importance of keeping people with a roof over their heads was 
emphasised, and not only for the cost savings involved; therefore, the 
team strive to sustain tenancies even under these kinds of circumstances. 
Nevertheless, there were some tenants who could not and would not pay, 
and as a last resort those cases would have to go to court, albeit as a last 
resort. 

Further inquiry was made into the measures in place that ensure the team 
are operating on the very latest information from government. The 
response explained that the team utilised a number of training platforms 
to ensure every staff member kept current with the latest information and 
best practice. It was noted that the Financial Inclusion team leader had 
continued to conduct virtual training Teams meetings on the changing 
government guidance throughout the pandemic so that all team members 
stayed fully informed. 

Members also expressed curiosity as to how the team responded to 
residents who preferred to pay in cash. In response, officers noted that 
while cash is an option, the preferred method of payment was now by 
recurrent debit card payment rather than by bank transfer, because this 
payment type precluded additional fees to the payer if it happened that 
there were insufficient funds to cover the payment. 

A further question was asked about the possibility of investigating a 
specific individual case, to which it was agreed a response would follow 
outside of the meeting. 

Further elaboration was requested around expanding the appeals team 
based on the profound positive effects of their work so far. Officers 
responded that a further staff member would be recruited to be added to 
the team as an initial measure. It was noted that the team were recently 
relocated from R&E into Housing Financial Inclusion, which represented a 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/07/20

change from a corporate service to a service now available more broadly 
to all tenants and residents. This restructuring formed part of the next 
phase of the Advice Service Review. 

Members also expressed interest in more information about how the 
Service responded to debts of people on Universal Credit. In response, 
officers provided assurances that at the start of COVID-19 pandemic, the 
government chose to increase the amount of UC people could receive for 
the year by about a thousand pounds. The service also had supported 
anyone with a claims benefit to make a Universal Credit claim. Using a 
system allowing members of the team to directly access and see the 
status of the claim at any time, the team also helped claimants. Teams 
also screened potential new tenancies and monitored for any new 
redundancies at the end of the furlough scheme. Furthermore, eight new 
staff were being trained to support people into employment and skills 
training to meet that upcoming need. It was stated that this was because 
Universal Credit was not the long-term answer, but the answer was to 
support people into skills and employment. 

Members also expressed the desire to know more about the kinds of 
contracts which would still be possible after the E.U. exit. Officers 
responded that contracts both temporary and permanent would still be 
available, and that there were further project announcements through 
Sheffield City Region through 2022. 

Resolved:-

1. That the details of the report be noted. 

2. That a further update in respect of Rents and Service Charges be 
provided in six months or at an appropriate future date.

3. That the outcome of the Advice Service Review be circulated as 
part of the next update in respect of Rents and Service Charges. 

82.   IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 
2020-21 

Consideration was given to a revised work programme and schedule that 
had been compiled in consultation with officers and Members. It was 
emphasised that an update in respect of progress toward the priorities 
would be provided at subsequent meetings of the Commission. It was 
emphasised that these priorities also have been planned with a degree of 
flexibility built in to accommodate matters that may come up, especially as 
the Council responds to the current pandemic situation. Members and 
officers were thanked for their contributions to the work programme.

Resolved:-



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/07/20

1. That approval be given to the work programme for the 2020-21 
municipal year as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the 
Governance Advisor, to amend the work programme in between 
Commissions as appropriate.

83.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that there were no items of business requiring urgent 
consideration by the Commission. 

84.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced that the next virtual meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission was scheduled for 8 September 2020, 
commencing at 1.30 pm.


